
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, 
 Leisure & Communities  

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 21 October 2019 

 
Time: 4.30pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm on 
Wednesday 23 October 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on  
Thursday 17 October 2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

23 September 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 18 October 2019. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting 
may be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. York Community Covenant Action Plan   (Pages 3 - 20) 
 This report provides an update in relation to the Council’s work 

with York’s local armed forces through the Community Covenant.  
A new framework for action is proposed together with the 
establishment of a new delivery group, reporting to the York 
Armed Forces Community Forum, to assist with implementation 
of the plan. 
 

5. Improving York's Play Areas   (Pages 21 - 40) 
 This report sets out proposals for improving York’s play areas by 

a) carrying out a quality assessment of City Council and local 
councils’ play areas, b) using the assessment to inform 
investment, and, c) creating a fund to be used to contribute to 
large scale investment in partnership with community activity. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Louise Cook 
Tel: 01904 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Communities [previously 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism] 

Date 23 September 2019 

Present Councillor Smalley 

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 22 

July 2019 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. York Learning: Future Direction  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a 
direction of travel for the future management arrangements of 
York Learning.   
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture was in 
attendance to give an update. He stated that York Learning was 
a successful Council service which focused primarily on helping 
York residents furthest from the job market to improve their 
confidence, self-esteem and employability skills.  
 
It was noted that in the period leading up to the retirement of the 
Head of Service, who had also been seconded to support North 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

Yorkshire County Council on a part time basis, the service had 
been investigating various operating models for future delivery.  
 
The Executive Member noted that to allow the service to fund 
the level of management and deliver a capacity that was 
desirable in some key areas of its operation, greater 
collaboration with North Yorkshire County Council, by sharing 
equally between the two authorities a Head of Service and 
management roles, would encourage a model that was 
operationally robust and reasonably future proof.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Head of Service for his 
contribution to York Learning and wished him well in his 
retirement. He congratulated North Yorkshire County Council for 
securing an assessment of ‘Good’ under the Ofsted framework. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions the Assistant 
Director highlighted the benefits of a joint management 
approach and confirmed that the two authorities were closely 
aligned in the way they wanted to manage, structure and deliver 
their services. 
 
The Executive Member agreed that collaborating with North 
Yorkshire County Council was a positive direction for York 
Learning. 
 

Resolved: That the direction of travel for York Learning, set out 
in paragraph 10 of the report, through collaboration 
with North Yorkshire County Council, be approved. 

 
Reason:  To enhance the service’s ability to achieve its mission 

of ensuring that all learners have the skills and 
motivation to maximise their life chances and to 
maximise the level of resource directed to front-line 
services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 21 October 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

York Community Covenant Action Plan  

Summary 

1. This report provides an update in relation to the Council’s work with 

York’s local armed forces through the Community Covenant.  A new 

framework for action is proposed together with the establishment of 

a new delivery group, reporting to the York Armed Forces 

Community Forum, to assist with implementation of the plan. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Agree the new priority areas for action set out in paragraph 14.  

b) Agree terms of reference for the Armed Forces Community 

Forum and for the Delivery Group set out in the annexes. 

Reason: To strengthen City of York Council’s delivery against the 

Community Covenant. 

 

Background  

3. In May 2011, the Government published the Armed Forces 

Covenant, which encouraged the adoption of Community Covenants 

between local communities and the local armed forces community in 

order to: 

 Encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces 

Community in their areas. 

 Nurture public understanding and awareness of issues affecting 

the Armed Forces Community. 

 Recognise and remember the sacrifices faced by the Armed 

Forces Community. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 Encourage activities which help to integrate the Armed Forces 

Community into local life.  

 Encourage the Armed Forces Community to help and support 

the wider community, whether through participation in events 

and joint projects, or other forms of engagement. 

  

4. The Community Covenant was signed in York in December 2011 

with representatives of City of York Council, the British Army, Royal 

Navy, Royal Air Force, veterans, charities and other key figureheads 

joining together to sign a scroll to mark the launch.  

 

Progress  

5. Early successes included: 

 Formation of a York Community Covenant Task group which 

has representatives from all the key organisations. 

 Implementation of an action plan with positive outcomes across 

a range of issues. 

 A nu
[...]
plan (see terms of reference at Annex 

B).  It will also act as an informal hub for sharing of information and 

best practice (see diagram below). 

Page 9



 

23. Members of the current forum will be invited to identify which group 

they will best fit with. 

Options  

24. It is open to the Executive Member to: 

 Propose any amendment to the terms of reference. 

 Propose any amendment to the covenant action plan. 

Analysis 

25. The report reaffirms the Council’s commitment to the Community 

Covenant.  The action plan provides further details of the projects 

and work areas that the Council is committed to deliver, working in 

partnership with the York Community Covenant Group.   

Council Plan 

26. The Community Covenant contributes to all the Council Plan themes 

ensuring that the Armed Forces Community is able to benefit from 

all of them and helping to build strong, resilient and supported 

communities. 

Implications 

27. Financial:  There are no immediate financial implications arising 

from this report.  Projects identified through York Armed Forces 

Forum will seek to draw down external funding via the Community 

Covenant national fund.  

Page 10



28. Equalities:  The Community Covenant action plan seeks to address 

equality issues within this community of identity. 

29. There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, Legal, 

Information Technology, Property or Other implications arising 

from this report. 

Risk Management 

30. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 

risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 

contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 

meet business objectives and to deliver services, leading to damage 

to the Council’s reputation and failure to meet stakeholders’ 

expectations.  The level of risk is assessed as “Low”.  This is 

acceptable but means that regular monitoring is required of the 

operation of the new arrangements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible: 

Charlie Croft 

Assistant Director 

(Communities and Culture) 

charlie.croft@york.gov.uk 

Ian Cartwright 

Armed Forces Covenant 

Officer 

Amanda Hatton 

Director of Children, Education 

and Communities 

Report 

Approved 
✓ 

Date 7.10.19. 

Specialist Implications Officers:    

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annexes 

A. Terms of reference for the Executive Group 

B. Terms of reference for the Delivery / Information Group 

 

Abbreviations 

CYC – City of York Council  

ERS - Employer Recognition Scheme 

GP - General Practitioner 

Page 11

mailto:charlie.croft@york.gov.uk


MOD – Ministry of Defence  

RAF – Royal Air Force  

Page 12



 

1 
 

York Armed Forces Covenant Forum 
Executive 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
The York Armed Forces Covenant (AFC) Executive consists of City of York Council 
officers and project partners.  

 
The purpose of the executive is to ensure that the needs of the armed forces community in 
York are identified and actively meet.  

 

 The executive is the responsible body for the delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant in 
York. 

 The Executive receives reports from the York AFC delivery group on a quarterly basis  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note the action plan includes the structure for the project as a whole  

 

A quorum shall consist of no less than one third of the membership and must include the Chair 
or Vice Chair of the executive.  If a meeting is not quorate, any decisions made must be ratified 
at the next quorate meeting of the executive. 

 

 

 The executive’s principal duty is to be the accountable body for the delivery of the 
Armed Forces Covenant in York. 

 The executive will also endorse appropriate funding applications to the MoD’s 
Community Covenant Grant scheme in York  

 

 

York AFC 
Executive 

York AFC 
Action plan   

Delivery Group 
 

PURPOSE 

 

QUORUM AND ATTEND
[...]
tor will liaise with the Chair before the next meeting. The agenda will be based on 
delivering the action plan, matters arising and requests from members. The agenda and minutes 
from the delivery group meetings will be circulated to all members at least seven days prior to 
the meeting. 

The delivery group will normally meet on a  quarterly basis.   

Additional meetings will be arranged as determined by the Chair of the meeting. The business, 
agenda and notes/actions will be managed by the convenor of the meeting and the administrator.  

Partners will contribute to the agendas and debate so that informal reports and key issues are 
included on the next agenda.  

Each group member will be empowered to represent the views of the function or service they 
represent.   

Each member may nominate a standing deputy to be notified in advance to the CYC lead officer.  

All members shall be encouraged to take an active part in proceedings and appropriate support 
shall be provided where necessary to facilitate this.  

PRINCIPAL DUTIES 

MEMBERSHIP 

 

MEETINGS 

 

ANNEX B
Page 18



 

3 
 

 

 

  
 Each decision will be recorded in the minutes of the meetings or in the 

records of email correspondence (when decisions need to be made prior to 
the formal meetings). 

 

 

The delivery group’s progress will be evaluated by the executive. 

DECISION MAKING 

REVIEW Evaluation 

Review 

These terms of reference shall be reviewed at least every two years 

ANNEX B
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

21 October 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director (Transport, Highways and Environment) 

Improving York’s Play Areas  

Summary 

1. This report sets out proposals for improving York’s play areas by a) 

carrying out a quality assessment of City Council and local councils’ 

play areas, b) using the assessment to inform investment, and, c) 

creating a fund to be used to contribute to large scale investment in 

partnership with community activity.  

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Agree the multi-strand approach to using the new budget as set 

out in paragraphs 8 to 12. 

b) Agree the criteria for allocation of the community challenge fund 

set out in paragraph 11.  

Reason: To ensure York’s play areas are kept in a good condition. 

 

Background  

3. At Council on 17 July 2019 a new capital fund of £250k was 

approved for play area investment. 

Context 

4. Equipped children’s play grounds in York are provided by a range of 

organisations, including the City Council, parish / town councils, 

housing associations, the Ministry of Defence, housing developers 

and private housing management companies.  

5. As part of the Local Plan process all sites have been mapped at a 

ward level and generally there is good geographical coverage 

across the city.  See City of York Council Local Plan Evidence Base: 

Open Space and Green Infrastructure Final Report September 2014 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



(Updated September 2017).  

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/16040/sd085_-

_city_of_york_local_plan_evidence_base_-

_open_space_and_green_infrastructure_update_september_2017 

When large developments sites come forward seeking planning 

permission equipped play areas are regularly included as a 

condition.  This caters for the new residents needs and helps “fill in 

the gaps” for example Lowfields, The Chocolate Works.  

6. Whilst the number and geographical spread of equipped 

playgrounds is therefore generally good, their play value is more 

varied.  This is a reflection of their age and sporadic local and 

national investment that has been available.   

7. All playground providers have a duty of care to ensure that the site 

is safe. This is provided by regular health and safety inspections by 

suitably qualified inspectors or organisations. 

Proposals  

8. It is proposed that the available budget be split into two 

complementary uses.  The first part of the budget will be used to 

address specific smaller scale site-based investment needs e.g. 

replacement swings, seats, surfacing repairs.  These needs will be 

identified by an independent quality audit of the condition, play 

value, access to and within the site, suitability of and options for 

disabled users and finally investment needs.  This will cover all City 

Council and parish / town council sites (with the approval of the 

relevant parish or town council). Annex 1 lists the play areas 

provided by the City Council, parish and town councils.  

9. It is proposed that £150k is allocated to this work.  This funding will 

cover the cost of the survey work as well as the repair and 

replacement programme itself.   

10. A tender for the survey work will be issued in December with the 

requirement to report back by the end of March 2020.   

11. The second part of the budget will be used as a “challenge” or 

“community” fund to match or contribute to larger refurbishment 

schemes or new build in areas deficient of play area provision.  This 

will be open to sites managed by the City, Parish and Town Councils 

and Housing Associations.  It is proposed that the following criteria 

are adopted for allocation of this funding: 

Page 22

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/16040/sd085_-_city_of_york_local_plan_evidence_base_-_open_space_and_green_infrastructure_update_september_2017
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/16040/sd085_-_city_of_york_local_plan_evidence_base_-_open_space_and_green_infrastructure_update_september_2017
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/16040/sd085_-_city_of_york_local_plan_evidence_base_-_open_space_and_green_infrastructure_update_september_2017


 Is based on consultation with users, parents / carers, local 

residents, or a commitment to carry out such consultation as 

the scheme progresses. 

 Provides a lasting improvement to the play area. 

 Local community activity in fundraising towards the project.  

(Recent examples of such community activity can be found in 

connection with the £100k refresh of Poppleton Community 

Centre in 2018 and £30k worth of planned investment at West 

Bank Park play area.)  

 Contributions to, and compatibility with, the quality audit 

findings. 

 Has landowner’s permission. 

 Clarity over future care and maintenance. 

12. It is proposed that £100k is allocated to the community challenge 

fund.  The fund will open for applications in April 2020.  This will 

enable the quality audit to be used as part of the assessment 

process.  Once schemes have been assessed against the above 

criteria, recommendations for funding will be brought back to the 

Executive Member for approval. 

Options  

13. It is open to the Executive Member to agree to the proposals set out 

in Paragraphs 8 to 12 or to suggest a different allocation of the 

budget between the two uses. 

Analysis 

14. The proposal would create for the first time since 1996 a detailed 

audit of play value of the Council and local Council play equipped 

plays areas.  In an unbiased way it will inform spending decisions 

and highlight future spending needs.  The allocation of part of the 

budget to a community fund also opens up the prospect of local 

community energy and expertise to improve local play areas. With 

local children being given a say in choosing what happens to their 

play area. 

Page 23



Council Plan 

15. The investment in play areas contributes to the Council plan themes 

of: 

 A Better Start for Children and Young People 

 Greener and Cleaner City  

 Safe Communities and culture for all  

Consultation  

16. Consultation has been a key component of delivering previous play 

area improvements.  Consultation takes place with local users and 

stakeholders e.g. Friends groups to inform the tender specification. 

A second round of consultation then 
[...]
g this assessment is available by hovering over the text boxes. 

Part 1 

Section 2: Evidence

Improved playgrounds and greater community engagement in their development and care through 

A quality audit

Small scale site specific  improvements based on the audit

Larger scale investment in partnership with the local community 

1.3

1.2

1.1

What are the main aims of the proposal? 

To improve the quality of York playgrounds

What are the key outcomes?

Name of the service, project, programme, policy or strategy being assessed?

Play area investment

Page 31



Annex 2

2.3

Are there any other initiatives that may produce a combined impact with this proposal? (e.g. will the same individuals / 

communities of identity also be impacted by a different project or policy?)

Not at this stage. Part of the proposal opens up this avenue of work.

Page 32



Annex 2

Informing our approach to sustainability, resilience  and fairness

Does your proposal? Impact

3.1
Impact positively on the business 

community in York?
Neutral

3.2
Provide additional employment or training 

opportunities in the city? 
Neutral

3.3

Help individuals from disadvantaged 

backgrounds or underrepresented groups to 

improve their skills?

Unsure

Does your proposal? Impact

3.4
Improve the physical health or emotional 

wellbeing of staff or residents?
Positive

3.5 Help reduce health inequalities? Positive

3.6
Encourage residents to be more responsible 

for their own health?
Positive

3.7 Reduce crime or fear of crime? Positive

3.8
Help to give children and young people a 

good start in life?
Positive

Does your proposal? Impact

3.9 Help improve community cohesion? Positive

3.10
Improve access to services for residents, 

especially those most in need?
Neutral

3.11 Improve the cultural offerings of York? Neutral

3.12
Encourage residents to be more socially 

responsible?
Positive

Does your proposal? Impact

3.13

Minimise the amount of energy we use, or 

reduce the amount of energy we will 

use/pay for in the future?

Neutral

3.14

Minimise the amount of water we use or 

reduce the amount of water we will use/pay 

for in the future?

Neutral

3.15
Provide opportunities to generate energy 

from renewable/low carbon technologies?
Neutral

Zero Carbon and Sustainable Water

What are the impacts and how do you know? 

What are the impacts and how do you know? 

Improved play areas will offer better, safer and potentially more stimulating places for 

physical and mental wellbeing for children

Improved play areas will offer better, safer and potentially more stimulating places for 

physical and mental wellbeing for children

Play areas that are kept in a good condition and well used are less likely to attract 

antisocial behaviour and vandalism 

Investment will be needs driven so no area wil be discounted 

As part of the proposal local communities will be able to bid for funds to improve their 

local play area. As such scheme will reflect what the local community wants

What are the impacts and how do you know? 

As part of the proposal local communities will be able to bid for funds to improve their 

local play area. As such scheme will reflect what the local community wants

 

 

What are the impacts and how do you know? 

Part 1 

Please summarise any potential positive and negative impacts that may arise from your proposal on staff or residents. 

This section relates to the impact of your proposal on the One Planet principles.

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

Culture & Community

As part of the proposal local communities will be able to bid for funds to improve their 

local play area. As such the council will work with the community on funding bids and 

consultation support skils development and creating social capital.

Section 3: Impact on One Planet principles

Equity and Local Economy

If you wish to enter multiple paragraphs in any of the boxes, hold down ‘Alt’ before hitting ‘Enter’.

For ‘Impact’, please select from
[...]
r the 

questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additonal positive impacts that may be achievable)

5.2

5.3

 The quality audit will include accessibility  to and within the play area and  suitability and opportunities for play for children 

with disabilities

What could be changed to improve the impact of the proposal on equalities and human rights? (please consider the 

questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additonal positive impacts that may be achieveable)

Part 1 

Page 37



Annex 2

6.3

Additional space to comment on the impacts

Page 38



Annex 2

Informing our approach to sustainability, resilience  and fairness

1.5

Any further comments?

1.3
N/A

What changes have you made to your proposal to reduce negative impacts? 

1.4

Very positive

Taking into consideration everything you know about the proposal in its revised form, what would you consider the 

overall impact to be on creating a fair, healthy, sustainable and resilient city? 

Your response to this question must be input under the One Planet Council implications section of the Executive report. 

Please feel free to supplement this with any additional information gathered in the tool. 

1.1

N/A

1.2
N/A

What changes have you made to your proposal to increase positive impacts? 

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

Section 1: Improvements

Part 2 builds on the impacts you indentified in Part 1.  Please detail how you have used this information to make 

improvements to your final proposal. 

Please note that your response to question 1.4 in this section must be reported in the One Planet Council implications 

section of reports going to the Executive. 

Part 2

For the areas in the 'One Planet' and 'Equalities' sections, where you were unsure of the potential impact, what have you 

done to clarify your understanding?

Page 39



Annex 2

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Community Covenant Action Plan
	Community Covenant 2019 Annex A


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Communities  

Date 21 October 2019 

Present Councillor Aspden (Executive Leader, 
incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships, substitute for Councillor 
Smalley, Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure & Communities)  

Apologies Councillor Smalley (Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Communities)  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed he had no personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest, to declare in the business on the 
agenda.  

 
10. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 

September 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme had been 
received but that they did not attend the meeting. 
 

12. York Community Covenant Action Plan  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update in relation to the Council’s work with York’s local armed 
forces through the Community Covenant.   
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture was in 
attendance to present the report and he stated that a new 
framework for action was proposed together with the 
establishment of a new delivery group. He highlighted the 
revised terms of reference for the Armed Forces Community 



Forum and commented on the key priorities within the action 
plan, which he confirmed the Council were committed to 
delivering, working in partnership with the York Community 
Covenant Group.   
 
The Executive Member noted the priority areas for action and 
he thanked the Officer for his report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the new priority areas for action, as set out in 
paragraph 14 of the report, be agreed. 
 

ii) That the terms of reference for the Armed Forces 
Community Forum and for the Delivery Group, as set out 
in the annexes, be agreed. 

 
Reason: To strengthen City of York Council’s delivery against 

the Community Covenant. 
 

13. Improving York's Play Areas  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out 
proposals for improving York’s play areas by: 

a) carrying out a quality assessment of City Council 
and local councils’ play areas; 

 b)  using the assessment to inform investment, and 
 c)  creating a fund to be used to contribute to large 

scale investment in partnership with community 
activity. 

 
The Operations Manager was in attendance to present the 
report and he highlighted the proposals put forward and made 
reference to the play areas provided by City of York Council, 
parish and town councils. He confirmed that ‘Friends’ groups 
could also submit a bid for funds and that to date six parish 
councils had confirmed they wanted to be included in the quality 
assessment.  
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions regarding 
paragraphs 8 to 12 of the report, the Officer stated that: 

 the majority of the £150k would be used to address 
specific smaller scale site based investment needs and 
following the independent quality audit, the results, 



including the successful sites and funds allocated, would 
be published as an Officer Decision. 

 £100k was allocated to the community challenge fund and 
following the assessment process, the results would be 
brought back to the Executive Member for approval. 

 Ward Committees could also match or contribute to the 
‘challenge’ or ‘community’ funding schemes. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer for his report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the multi-strand approach to using the new budget, 
as set out in paragraphs 8 to 12 of the report, be agreed. 

 
ii) That the criteria for allocation of the community challenge 

fund, as set out in paragraph 11 of the report, be agreed 
subject to including that Ward Committees could also 
match or contribute to the ‘challenge’ or ‘community’ 
funding schemes. 

 
Reason: To ensure York’s play areas are kept in a good 

condition. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 4.44 pm]. 


